

No. 13-1654

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**DOMINO'S FARMS CORPORATION AND THOMAS MONAGHAN, OWNER AND SOLE
SHAREHOLDER OF DOMINO'S FARMS CORPORATION,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; THOMAS PEREZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JACK LEW,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,**
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE Lawrence P. Zatkoff
Civil Case No. 2:13-cv-15488

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court correctly enjoined the HHS Mandate against Plaintiffs Thomas Monaghan and Domino’s Farms and did not commit an error of law	19
II. The HHS Mandate violates RFRA	22
A. Plaintiffs are protected under RFRA.....	26
B. Plaintiffs are directly burdened by the HHS Mandate which forces Plaintiffs to provide insurance contrary to Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs	39
C. The HHS Mandate is not narrowly tailored to advance a compelling governmental interest	45

i.	The HHS Mandate fails to use the least restrictive means and fails to justify a compelling interest.....	45
ii.	By excluding tens of millions of women for various reasons, the government shows that its interest is not compelling	48
iii.	The government failed to present evidence that its interests are compelling.....	53
iv.	The HHS Mandate fails to employ the least restrictive means.....	56
D.	<i>Autocam</i> is Factually Dissimilar	61
E.	Plaintiffs meet the other preliminary injunction qualifications	63
CONCLUSION.....		63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		65
ADDENDUM		66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Manufacturing Co. v. Sebelius</i> , 13-cv-295, slip op. (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013).....	15
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-3459, slip op. (W.D. Mo. Dec 20, 2012).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	58
<i>Annex Med. Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-1119, slip op. (8 th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)	15
<i>Autocam v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-1096, slip op. (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012).....	61, 62
<i>Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	42
<i>Beckwith v. Sebelius</i> , 13-cv-648, slip op. (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	27, 32
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-462, Order (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013).....	15
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	25, 39
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011).....	46, 53, 55
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	33

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)18

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)18

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....*passim*

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)26

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)45

Conestoga Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-1144, slip op. (3rd Cir. July 26, 2013)27

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)18

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994).....42

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)30, 31, 40

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....59

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....20, 63

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....23

Episcopal Student Foundation v. City of Ann Arbor,
341 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....39

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....29

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa. April 19, 2013)15, 48

Gilardi v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 13-cv-5069, Order (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013).....15

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....38

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

Grote Indus. LLc v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-1077, slip op. . (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)15, 22

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)19

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. July 18, 2013).....15, 22, 30

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)37

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. Of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)18

Johnson Welded Products, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-609, minute order (D.D.C. May 24, 2012)15

Korte v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-1077, slip op. (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)15, 22

Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. United States EPA,
954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992)36

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-12061, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2012)15, 23, 40

Lindsay, Rappaport & Postel LLC v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-cv-1210, Order (Mar. 20, 2013)15

Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. Meridian,
 258 Fed. Appx. 729 (6th Cir. 2007).....44, 62

Mascio v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. Of Ohio,
 160 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 1998)18

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
 370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....16, 33

McNeilly v. Land,
 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)21

Mirdrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
 367 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)29

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....26

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....28

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....27

Newland v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-1123, slip op. (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)15

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 12-3357, order (8th Cir. November 28, 2012)15, 22

Okleveuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)29

Ozinga v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-cv-3292, order (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2013)15

Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm’n,
 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990)57

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....56

Robertson v. Cheney,
 876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....28

Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States,
 326 U.S. 432 (U.S. 1946).....34

Seneca Hardwood Lumber v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-207, slip op. (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013).....15

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 No. 12-cv-92, slip op. (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)15

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....*passim*

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-cv-36, Order (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....15

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....30, 31, 40

Thinket Ink v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
 386 F. 3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)28

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....56

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....39

Tonn and Blank Construction v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-cv-325, order (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2013)15

Trijicon, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-cv-1207, order (D.D.C. Aug 14, 2013).....15

Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 No. 1:12-cv-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....15

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-1635, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)15, 32, 48

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....22, 29, 52

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....61

W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams,
 810 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1984)28

Willis Law v. Sebelius,
 No. 13-cv-1124, order (D.D.C. August 23, 2013).....15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....*passim*

Statutes and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 126, 28

18 U.S.C. § 196133

20 U.S.C. § 168835

26 U.S.C. § 4980D14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)	11, 49
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(ii)	11, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4, 28
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 254b(g)	58
42 U.S.C. § 703	58
42 U.S.C. § 711	58
42 U.S.C. § 713	58
42 U.S.C. § 1396u.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....	10, 49
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8)	35
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	34

75 Fed. Reg. 41726	8
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538	52
75 Fed. Reg. 34,540	49, 52
75 Fed. Reg. 34,542	50
75 Fed. Reg. 34,558	52
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	8, 9, 13
78 Fed. Reg. 39870	49
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815	10
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715	11, 49
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	8, 9, 11, 12, 49
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	11, 12, 49, 52
Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, Div. C, § 727	35

Publications

Durham & Smith, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law § 3:44 (2012)	29
Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States (June 2010)	54
Inst. Of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011)	54
L.B. Finer & S.K. Henshaw, Disparities in Rates of Unintended Pregnancy	56

Websites

<http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3809006.html>.....56

<http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html>17

<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>.....13, 46

<http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines>.....8, 9

http://www.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=13181&PAGE=2179
